Plan Assets
The assets of the Pension Plan and the amounts deposited in the SERP account are managed by a major investment management company and are
invested only in conformity with the investment requirements of applicable pension laws.

The following table summarizes the defined benefit plans’ weighted average asset allocation percentages by asset category:

(%)  December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

  Pension Plan SERP  Pension Plan SERP

Investment funds

 Money market  3 4  1 8

 Canadian fixed income  97 4  99 4

 Canadian equities   –  19   –  20

 US equities   –  19   –  16

 International equities   –  9   –  7

Other (1)   –  45   –  45

Total  100 100  100 100

(1)  Assets held by the Canada Revenue Agency in the refundable tax account.

The sensitivity of the overall pension liability to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

  Change in assumption Impact on overall liability

Discount rate Increase by 0.5% Decrease by $2,496

  Decrease by 0.5% Increase by $2,256

Salary escalation rate Increase/decrease by 0.5% Increase/decrease by $105

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated

Eldorado Gold Financials 2015   59

17 . Income Tax Expense and Deferred Taxes

Total income tax expense (recovery) consists of:

($ thousands)  December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Current tax expense   76,864   93,474

Deferred tax expense (recovery)   (261,232)   27,795

   (184,368)   121,269

Total income tax expense (recovery) attributable to geographical jurisdiction is as follows:

($ thousands)  2015 2014

Turkey   61,726   74,959

China   37,022   37,263

Greece   (247,903)   5,005

Brazil   5,719   2,761

Canada   –   –

Romania   (41,140)   201

Other jurisdictions   208   1,080

   (184,368)   121,269

Factors affecting income tax expense (recovery) for the year:

($ thousands)  2015 2014

Profit (loss) before income tax   (1,829,510)   227,813

Canadian statutory tax rate   26.00%  26.00%

Tax expense (recovery) on net income (loss) at Canadian statutory tax rate   (475,673)   59,231

Items that cause an increase (decrease) in income tax expense:

Foreign income subject to different income tax rates than Canada   (26,713)   (17,307)

Increase in Greek tax rates   63,503   –

Non-tax effected operating losses   43,056   24,470

Non-deductible expenses and other items   13,063   13,481

Non-deductible goodwill impairment   137,397   –

Foreign exchange and other translation adjustments   45,510   16,914

Amounts under (over) provided in prior years   1,396   4,350

Investment tax credits   (13,989)   (517)

Withholding tax on foreign income   28,082   20,647

Income tax expense (recovery)   (184,368)   121,269

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated

60   Eldorado Gold Financials 2015

17 . Income Tax Expense and Deferred Taxes (continued)

The change for the year in the Company’s net deferred tax position was as follows:

($ thousands)  2015 2014

Net deferred tax asset (liability)

 Balance at January 1,   (869,103)   (841,308)

   Deferred income tax (expense) recovery in the income statement   261,232   (27,795)

Net balance at December 31,   (607,871)   (869,103)

The composition of the Company’s net deferred income tax asset and liability and deferred tax expense is as follows:

   Expense (recovery)
Type of temporary difference Deferred tax assets Deferred tax liabilities on the income statement

($ thousands) 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Property, plant and equipment  –   2,735   653,922   913,383   (256,726)  36,610

Loss carryforwards  20,389   17,590   –   –   (2,799)  (5,531)

Liabilities  18,650   28,082   –   51   9,381   (12,589)

Investment tax credits  5,665   1,078   –   –   (4,587)  6,717

Other items 12,135   6,729   10,788   11,883   (6,501)  2,588

Balance at December 31, 56,839   56,214   664,710   925,317   (261,232)  27,795

Unrecognized deferred tax assets

($ thousands)  2015 2014

Tax losses   151,889   128,169

Other deductible temporary differences   20,583   6,733

Total unrecognized deferred tax assets   172,472   134,902

Unrecognized Tax Losses
At December 31, 2015 the Company had losses with a tax benefit of $151,889 (2014 – $128,169) which are not recognized as deferred tax assets.
The Company recognizes the benefit of tax losses only to the extent of anticipated future taxable income that can be reduced by the tax losses. The
gross amount of the tax losses for which a tax benefit has not been recorded expire as shown on the following page.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated

Eldorado Gold Financials 2015   61

17 . Income Tax Expense and Deferred Taxes (continued)